receivables of the Group were due from five (5) (2016: 5) customers.

  At the end of each reporting period, the Company does not have significant concentration of credit risk
other than amounts owing by subsidiaries of RM42,667,915 (2016: RM50,118,258), which contributes 92%
(2016: 93%) of total receivables of the Company.

 (g) The currency exposure profiles of loans and receivables are as follows:

Group Company

2017 2016 2017 2016

RM RM RM RM

Ringgit Malaysia 46,424,970 32,963,549 23,733,121 38,373,492

Philippines Peso (“PHP”) 13,125,776 13,183,462 - -

Thai Baht (“THB”) 6,481,021 3,551,436 5,380,250 291,250

Australian Dollar (“AUD”) 460,855 73,005 265,365 302,133

United States Dollar (“USD”) - 1,231 16,311,263 14,013,960

66,492,622 49,772,683 45,689,999 52,980,835

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 107

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2017

CONT’D

19. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (cont’d)

 (h) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company to a reasonably
possible change in the PHP, THB, AUD and USD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies
of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

Group Company

2017 2016 2017 2016

RM RM RM RM

Profit after tax

PHP/RM - strengthen by 10% (2016: 10%) 997,559 1,001,943 - -

PHP/RM - weaken by 10% (2016: 10%) (997,559) (1,001,943) - -

THB/RM - strengthen by 10% (2016: 10%) 492,558 269,909 408,899 22,135

THB/RM - weaken by 10% (2016: 10%) (492,558) (269,909) (408,899) (22,135)

AUD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2016: 10%) 35,025 5,548 20,168 22,962

AUD/RM - weaken by 10% (2016: 10%) (35,025) (5,548) (20,168) (22,962)

USD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2016: 10%) - 94 1,239,656 1,065,061

USD/RM - weaken by 10% (2016: 10%) - (94) (1,239,656) (1,065,061)

20. CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Group Company

2017 2016 2017 2016

RM RM RM RM

Cash and bank balances 95,945,382 70,859,895 16,085,617 8,910,398

Deposits with licensed banks 11,554,563 13,003,959 - -

107,499,945 83,863,854 16,085,617 8,910,398

GHL SYSTEMS BERHAD108

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2017
CONT’D

20. CASH AND BANK BALANCES (cont’d)

 (a) At the end of the reporting period, cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies which are
held for working capital purposes is as follows:

Group Company

2017 2016 2017 2016

RM RM RM RM

Ringgit Malaysia 80,063,213 69,009,683 2,658,880 8,026,326

Philippines Peso (“PHP”) 5,590,720 5,763,268 - -

United States Dollar (“USD”) 13,454,970 3,941,858 12,620,549 58,167

Thai Baht (“THB”) 6,492,708 3,413,893 - -

Australian Dollar (“AUD”) 1,413,371 1,359,576 806,188 825,905

Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) 374,396 372,617 - -

Indonesian Rupiah (“IDR”) 110,567 2,959 - -

107,499,945 83,863,854 16,085,617 8,910,398

 (b) The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and of the Company to a reasonably
possible change in the PHP, USD, THB, AUD, SGD and IDR exchange rates against the respective functional
currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant:

Group Company

2017 2016 2017 2016

RM RM RM RM

Profit after tax

PHP/RM - strengthen by 10% (2016: 10%) 424,895 438,009 - -

PHP/RM - weaken by 10% (2016: 10%) (424,895) (438,009) - -

USD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2016: 10%) 1,022,578 299,581 959,162 4,421

USD/RM - weaken by 10% (2016: 10%) (1,022,578) (299,581) (959,162) (4,421)

THB/RM - strengthen by 10% (2016: 10%) 493,446 259,456 - -

THB/RM - weaken by 10% (2016: 10%) (493,446) (259,456) - -

AUD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2016: 10%) 107,416 103,228 61,270 62,769

AUD/RM - weaken by 10% (2016: 10%) (107,416) (103,228) (61,270) (62,769)

SGD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2016: 10%) 28,454 28,319 - -

SGD/RM - weaken by 10% (2016: 10%) (28,454) (28,319) - -

IDR/RM - strengthen by 10% (2016: 10%) 8,403 225 - -

IDR/RM - weaken by 10% (2016: 10%) (8,403) (225) - -

 (c) The weighted average effective interest rate of deposits with licensed banks of the Group is 3.10% (2016:
2.49%) per annum. The average maturity days are 123 days (2016: 104 days) per annum.

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 109

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2017

CONT’D

20. CASH AND BANK BALANCES (cont’d)

 (d) For the purpose of statements of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following as at the end
of each reporting period:

Group Company

2017 2016 2017 2016

RM RM RM RM

Cash and bank balances 95,945,382 70,859,895 16,085,617 8,910,398

Deposits with licensed banks

- not more than three (3) months 4,000,000 6,027,207 - -

- more than three (3) months 7,554,563 6,976,752 - -

107,499,945 83,863,854 16,085,617 8,910,398

Less: Deposits pledged to licensed banks (7,554,563) (6,976,752) - -

99,945,382 76,887,102 16,085,617 8,910,398

 (e) Included in the deposits of the Group is an amount of RM7,236,675 (2016: RM6,976,752) pledged to licensed

banks as securities for credit facilities granted to one (1) subsidiary as disclosed in Note 23 to the financial
statements.

 (f) At the end of the reporting period, the interest rate profile of the deposits with licensed banks was:

Group Company

2017 2016 2017 2016

RM RM RM RM

Fixed rate 11,554,563 13,003,959 - -

  Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate deposits with licensed banks at the end of the reporting period is not
presented as fixed rate instrument is not affected by change in interest rates.